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File No. 567558.01  

January 4, 2024 

Delivered via Email/Courier  
 
SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST 

Dear Sirs/Madams: 

Re: Shred Consulting Ltd., et al. v VOG Calgary App Developer Inc. 
Court of King’s Bench Action Nos. 25-3015956/B301-015956 and 2401-00125 (the “Actions”) 

We are counsel to Shred Consulting Ltd., Shred Capital Ltd. and Leonite Fund I, LP in respect with the Actions. 
Further to the Application heard before Justice N.J. Whitling on December 20, 2023, please find enclosed the 
following: 
 
1. Order Terminating Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal Stay Period and Lifting Stay of Proceedings, 

filed under Action No. 25-3015956/B301-015956 on January 4, 2024; 

2. Statement of Claim, filed under Action No. 2401-00125 on January 4, 2024; and 

3. Receivership Order, filed under Action No. 2401-00125 on January 4, 2024. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 

Yours truly, 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 
 
 
 
Kevin E. Barr 
 
KB/kw 
Enclosures 

cc: Farrukh Ahmad, Borden Ladner Gervais LLP – via Email (faahmad@blg.com) 
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Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
1900, 520 – 3 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 0R3 
 
Attention: Kevin Barr 
 Kbarr@blg.com 
 
 Farrukh Ahmad 
 faahmad@blg.com  

Counsel to Shred Consulting Ltd., 
Shred Capital Ltd. 

Email 

Reconstruct LLP 
2305 – 200 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2J3 
 
Attention: R. Brendan Bissell 
 bbissell@reconllp.com 
 
 Caitlin Fell 
 cfell@reconllp.com 

Counsel to Leonite Fund I, LP. Email 

MNP Ltd. 
2000, 112 - 4 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 0H3 
 
Attention: Rick Anderson 
 Rick.Anderson@mnp.ca 
  
 Victor Kroeger 
 Victor.Kroeger@mnp.ca 

Proposed Court-appointed Receiver 
and Manager of VOG Calgary App 
Developer Inc. 

Email 

Miles Davison LLP 
900, 517 – 10 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2R 0A8 
 
Attention: Daniel Jukes 
 djukes@milesdavison.com 

Counsel to VOG Calgary APP 
Developer Inc. 

Email 

Duncan Craig LLP 
Suite 2800, 10060 Jasper Avenue 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 3V9 
 
Attention: Darren Bieganek 
 dbieganek@dcllp.com 

Counsel to Faber Inc. Email 
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Faber Inc. 
5807 – 104 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB  T6H 2K4 
 
Attention: Garrett Chan 
 gchan@faberinc.ca  
 
 Michael Wentland 
 mwentland@faberinc.ca  

Proposal Trustee of VOG Calgary 
APP Developer Inc.  

Email 

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP 
3500, 855 – 2 Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4J8 
 
Attention: Kelly Bourassa 
 kelly.bourassa@blakes.com 

Counsel to Matrix Solutions Inc. Email 

McCarthy Tétrault 
421 – 7 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9 
 
Attention: Bryan West 
 BWEST@mccarthy.ca    

Counsel to Nolan Hill Care Home 
Ltd. and Golden Concierge 
Holdings. 

Email 

On Deck Capital Canada, Inc. 
610, 1100 Boul. René-Lévesque O  
Montréal, QC  H3B 4N4 
 
Attention: Christopher Lawrence 
 clawrence@ondeck.ca 

Creditor Email 

2M7 Financial 
64 Signet Drive 
North York, ON  M9L 2Y4 
 
Attention: Hudi Krauss
 hudi.k@2m7.ca 

Creditor Email 

Alberta Innovates 
3608 – 33 Street NW 
Calgary, AB  T2L 2A6 
 
Attention: Shirley Sin 
 Shirley.Sin@albertainnovates.ca 

 Email 
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Business Development Bank of Canada (BDC) 
5, Place Villee Marie, Ground Floor 
Montreal, QC  H3B 2G2 
 
Attention: Eibi Likcani 
 Eibi.LIKCANI@bdc.ca 
 
 Dhylan Verzosa 
 Dhylan.Verzosa@bdc.ca  

 Email 

Digital Journal Group 
PO Box 64045 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2T6 
 
Attention: Chris Hogg 
 chris@digitaljournalgroup.com 

 Email 

Royal Bank of Canada 
36 York Mills Road, 4th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M2P 0A4 
 
abautonsp@teranet.ca 

Secured Party Email / 
Courier 

Porsche Financial Services Canada 
Unit 150, 165 Yorkland Blvd 
Toronto, ON  M2J 4R2 
 
absecparties@avssystems.ca 

Secured Party Email / 
Courier 

Canada Revenue Agency 
Pacific Insolvency Intake 
9755 King George Boulevard 
Surrey, BC  V3T 5E1 

Creditor Courier 
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